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Communications Usage Trend Survey in 2010 Compiled

The Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications (MIC) has compiled its
Communications Usage Trend Survey as a result of the survey on the use of
telecommunications services in households and enterprises as of end of 2010.

Highlights of the survey are provided below. For the survey summary, please see the
attachment.

Details of the survey will be posted on the website for the MIC’s Information &
Communications Statistics Database.

(URL: http://www.soumu.go.jp/johotsusintokei/statistics/statistics05.html)

[Highlights of the Survey Results]

[Results for Individuals]
- The number of Internet users reached 94.62 million, with a 78.2% diffusion rate
(relative to population).

The number of Internet users increased by 0.54 million from the previous year, reaching
94.62 million, with a 78.2% diffusion rate (relative to population) (an increase of 0.2
percentage points from the previous year).[p.1]

- The internet usage rate among people aged 70 and up showed an increase.

With regard to the Internet usage rate among individuals by age group, the rate among
those aged 70 and up showed an increase. [p.3]

[Results for Households]
- The percentage of households using broadband lines increased to 77.9%, and
the percentage using optical lines grew to 52.2%.

The percentage of households using broadband lines as internet connections for home
computers increased to 77.9% (an increase of 1.1 percentage points from the previous
year).

Of those using the Internet from home computers, the usage rate of optical lines rose to
52.2% (an increase of 11.1 percentage points from the previous year). [p.6]

[Results by Prefecture]
- The Internet usage rate among individuals was higher mainly in prefectures with
large cities.

The Internet usage rate among individuals scored 80% and higher in Kanagawa, Tokyo,
Kyoto, Osaka, and Aichi. [p.3 and p.4]




[Survey Outline]

Since 1990, the Communications Usage Trend Survey has been conducted annually with
households (households and household members) and enterprises, as general statistics in
accordance with the Statistics Act (Act No. 53 of 2007). (The survey of enterprises has been
conducted since 1993, except for 1994. The survey of household members started in 2001.)
Since 2010, the survey of households has been conducted by prefecture.

Households

Enterprises

Survey period

January 2011

Survey area

Nationwide

Scope of
attributes/

Households headed by someone aged 20
or older (as of April 1, 2010) and

Enterprises with 100 or more regular
employees (excluding the agriculture,

responses [%]

[49.8%)]

household forestry, fisheries, mining and public
Level of survey ) i _
members services industries)
Number of
samples
. 45,120 [44,720] 5,160 [4,763]
[Effective
mails]
Effective 22,271 households (65,202 persons)

2,119 enterprises [44.5%)]

Survey items

Use of telecommunication services, ownership of telecommunication related devices,
etc.

Survey method

Mail survey

Contact information:

International Policy Division,

Global ICT Strategy Bureau, MIC

TEL: +81 3 5253 5744 / FAX: +81 3 5253 6041
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1. Diffusion of the Internet and Other Networks

(1) Number of Internet Users and Diffusion Rate (relative to population)
(Individuals)

The number of people who used the Internet over the course of the year 2010
increased by 0.54 million from the previous year, and is how estimated to be 94.62
million. The diffusion rate (relative to population) was 78.2%.

In terms of the types of Internet users by the terminals used to access the
Internet, the number of users accessing the Internet via “computer and mobile
terminal” (mobile phone, personal handy-phone system (PHS) device, etc.) was the
highest, 64.95 million (68.6% of all the users), followed by “From computer only”
15.09 million (15.9%), “From mobile terminal only” 7.44 million (7.9%), and “From
computer, mobile terminal, game console, TV, etc.” 6.3 million (6.7%).

Trends in the Number of Internet Users & Diffusion Rate
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Notes: 1. The numbers for YE 1997 through YE 2000 are taken from the Telecommunications White Paper.

2. The number of Internet users (estimated) refers to the number of users estimated from the results of this survey of
people aged six and up who had used the Internet during the preceding 12 months for the survey. All types of devices
are assumed for connecting to the Internet, including computers, mobile phones, personal handy-phone system (PHS)
devices, personal digital assistants (PDAs), and game consoles (regardless of ownership); all purposes are assumed,
including personal use, use for work, and use at school.

3. The number of Internet users from YE 2001 and beyond is calculated by multiplying the estimated population aged six
and up each year (estimated from census returns and life tables) by the Internet usage rate for people aged six and up
obtained from this survey.

4. The range of ages subject to this survey was 15-69 until 1999; it was expanded to 15-79 for 2000, and then to six and
up for 2001.



Types of Internet Terminals (Individuals)
(End of 2010)

From computer only

15.09 million (15.9%)

From computer
87.06 million (92.0%)

From both computer &
mobile terminal

64.95 million (68.6%)

0.73 million
(0.8%)

From mobile terminal

78.78 million (83.3%) ~_

From game console,
TV, etc.
7.15 million (7.6%)

TV, etc.

/]
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l‘ 6.3 million (6.7%

7.44 million (7.9%) From game console,
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* Mobile Terminal: mobile phone, PHS, personal digital assistant (PDA) or tablet terminal



(2) Internet Usage Rate (Individuals)

With regard to trends in Internet usage by age group, the rate among people aged
70 and up was increasing.

By age group and gender, the usage rate at the end of 2010 was generally higher
for males.

By annual household income, the usage rate was higher for higher income levels.

By prefecture, the usage rate was higher mainly in prefectures with large cities. In
Kanagawa, Tokyo, Kyoto, Osaka, Aichi, Nara and Shiga, the usage rate was 80% and

up.

Trends in Internet Usage Rate by Age Group (Individuals)
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Internet Usage Rate By Age Group and Gender (Individuals) (End of 2010
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Internet Usage Rate By Annual Household Income (Individuals) (End of 2010)
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Internet Usage Rate By Prefecture (Individuals) (End of 2010

D Less than 70%

. 80% and over

D 70% and less than 75%
B 75%and less than 80%

Internet Usage Rate (Individuals)

Prefecture (n) Usage rate (%) Prefecture (n) Usage rate (%)
Hokkaido (1,047) 78.6 Shiga (1,518) 80.7
Aomori (1,202) 67.7 Kyoto (1,105) 82.4
Ilwate (1,686) 68.5 Osaka (1,189) 82.3
Miyagi (1,231) 75.0 Hyogo (1,064) 78.8
Akita (1,356) 66.9 Nara (1,433) 80.9
Yamagata (1,528) 68.8 Wakayama (1,244) 73.4
Fukushima (1,273) 71.9 Tottori (1,327) 72.7
Ibaraki (1,353) 76.7 Shimane (1,367) 72.5
Tochigi (1,129) 75.8 Okayama (1,461) 76.0
Gunma (1,243) 77.3 Hiroshima (1,317) 77.2
Saitama (1,128) 79.3 Yamaguchi (1,190) 68.9
Chiba (1,290) 77.5 Tokushima (1,228) 75.9
Tokyo (1,035) 83.6 Kagawa (1,246) 72.1
Kanagawa (1,337) 86.5 Ehime (1,117) 74.0
Niigata (1,710) 68.0 Kochi (744) 66.7
Toyama (1,719) 75.2 Fukuoka (1,138) 77.4
Ishikawa (1,546) 75.6 Saga (1,021) 77.3
Fukui (1,489) 76.3 Nagasaki (985) 70.8
Yamanashi (1,449) 76.6 Kumamoto (959) 70.4
Nagano (1,444) 75.4 Oita (1,125) 72.2
Gifu (1,745) 75.9 Miyazaki (915) 69.8
Shizuoka (1,342) 76.2 Kagoshima (899) 73.5
Aichi (1,451) 81.8 Okinawa (646) 79.9
Mie (1,375) 76.4




(3) Internet Usage Rate (Businesses)
The rate of Internet usage by businesses as a whole was 98.8%.

By business category, trends in the usage rate for the last three years remained
almost unchanged and at a high level in all categories.

Trends in Internet Usage Rate (Business)

99.0 99.5
96.1 — g — :
94.5
95% |
90% |
85% |
80% L 1 L 1 1 1 1 L L )
YE 01 YE 02 YE 03 YE 04 YE 05 YE 06 YE 07 YE 08 YE 09 YE 10

Internet Usage Rate by Business Category (Business)

| DYE 08 (n = 2,012) BYE 09 (n = 1,834) BYE 10 (n = 2,119) |

100% » 99.0 994 088 991100 993 996 990 g5 o7, 992988 997999 994 9961000 995 953999 954

80% |

60%

40%

20%

0%

Total Construction Manufacturing Transportation ~ Wholesale/Retail Finance/Insurance Services & other



(4) Types of Internet Connection (Households)

The percentage of households using broadband lines as Internet connections for
home computers increased by 1.1 percentage points from the previous year, to
77.9%. Of households using the Internet from home computers, the usage rate of
optical lines scored 52.2%.

Trends in Internet Connections Used for Home Computers (Households)
(Multiple choices allowed)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
'l 1 'l 'l J
. ] 73.4
R
77.9

1 39.0

e
52.2
_ | 17.1
CATV line 18.5
13.7
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DSL i 17.1
11.7

L > T
< 3rd-generation 5—' 446
5
0
0
1

mobile phone line

Fixed wireless line

BWA
\_ access service i

DYE 08 (n = 3,579)

DYE 09 (n = 3,751)

24.9
Narrowband line 23.3
BYE 10 (n = 16,780)
21.2
12.3
ISDN line 11.5
9.4

Telephone line 9.4 *BWA accessservice is anitem
(dialup) /%0 added inthe YE 09 survey

Notes: 1. The households subject to this survey were those using home computers to access the Internet.
2. Broadband lines consist of DSL, CATV lines, optical lines, 3rd-generation mobile phone lines (limited to cases in which a
computer is connected to a mobile phone), fixed wireless lines, and BWA access service.

3. In addition to the types of narrow-band lines shown above, there are types using mobile phone line and PHS line.




(5) Types of Internet Connection (Businesses)

The percentage of businesses using broadband lines as Internet connections for
businesses increased by 2.8 percentage points from the previous year, to 79.7%. The
usage rate of optical lines increased by 2.2 percentage points to 74.2%, indicating
that the diffusion of optical broadband connection for businesses is steadily
progressing.

Types of Internet Connection (Businesses) (Multiple choices allowed)
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(6)

Usage Rates of Mobile Phones and Computers (Individuals)

In terms of usage rates of mobile phones and computers among individuals, the
rate of mobile phone usage (73.6%) was 6.2 percentage ponts higher than that of
computers (67.4%).

By age group, the usage rate for computers was higher than that for mobile
phones for the under 20 age group, but, for all groups of ages 20 and over, the
usage rate for mobile phones was higher than that for computers.

By annual household income, lower-income households showed a greater gap in
usage rates between mobile phones and computers.

Usage Rate of Mobile Phones and Computers by Age Group (Individuals)

100%

80%

60% T

40% T

20% t

0%

(End of 2010)

95.7 93.3 DMobile phone BComputer I
. 91.1
Lo 1907 ——872 g5 855
| 73.6 75.4 7118
67.4 63.3
26.

17. 214 2

Total: 6-12 13-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-64 65-69 70-79 80 and up

6andup (n=4,463) (n=5289) (n=6,788) (n=7,793) (n=8607) (n=10070) (N=6013) (n=4237) (n=7,300) (n=4642)
(n=65,202)

Usage Rate of Mobile Phones and Computers by Annual Household Income

100%
60% F 537
40% F

20% [

(Individuals) (End of 2010)

| DMobile phone DComputerl

2.9 81.4
74.9 69.2 77.1 74.8 81.4 80.7 82.9

53.5

43.9

o% L L L L L J
Less than 2M 2M-less than 4M 4M-less than 6M 6M-less than 8M  8M-less than 10M yen and
yen yen yen yen 10M yen over
(n =5,391) (n =15,691) (n =14,473) (n =12,576) (n=7,702) (n =7,580)




2. Trends in the Use of ICT by Individuals

(1) Purposes of Internet Usage

In terms of purposes for using the Internet via computers, “Sending/receiving
e-mail” was the most common at 55.6%, followed by “Viewing a
company/government/public office website or blog (weblog)” (46.5%) and
“purchasing/trading in merchandise or services” (44.3%).

As with computers, for mobile phones, “Sending/receiving e-mail” was the most
common at 52.8%, followed by “purchasing/trading in merchandise or services”
(27.4%) and “Acquiring, or listening to, digital content (music, voice recordings,
images/videos, game software, etc.)” (26.1%), indicating that top items cited are
almost same for computers.

Purposes of Internet Usage via Computers and Mobile Phones (Individuals)
(Multiple choices allowed) (End of 2010)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
T T T T T 1
Sendingfreceiving email (exceptmail magazines) — 55.6
52.8
Viewing acompany/government/public office website or blog (weblog) 14.7 46.5
Purchasing trade of merchandise or services (including purchase of digital 443

content; except financial trading)

36.8

Viewing someone’s website or blog (weblog)

Using aweb mapping service (regardless of whether chargeable or free;
including train transfer guides and route search services)

Using video posting site

Acquiring, or listening to, digital content (music, voicerecordings,

Internet auction

Using an electronic bulletin board (BBS)orachatroom

Financial trading (net banking, net trading, etc.)

Responding to questionnaire/survey

Applying foraquiz or prize competition

Participating in an online game (net game)

Exchanging or downloading electronic files (P2P, FTP, etc.)

Job hunting (gatheringinformation, sending applications, etc.)

Participating in asocial networking service (SNS)

Using electronic government (national, local) (electronic application,
electronic submission, electronic report)

Opening orupdating ablog

Opening orupdating awebsite (exceptblog)

Viewing or posting to amicroblog

Online study (e-learning)

BComputer (n =40,625)
DOMobile phone (n = 36,821)

Stay-at-home work (teleworking, SOHO)

Other

No answer

30.4
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40%

20%
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(2) Merchandise and Services Purchased or Traded via the Internet

In terms of the merchandise or services purchased or traded via the Internet
during last year 2010, by gender, “Digital content” was highest at 41.9% for males,
followed by “Hobby supplies and general items” (39.2%) and “Books, CDs and
DVDs” (37.0%). For females, “Clothing and accessories” was highest at 48.5%,
followed by “Digital content” (39.3%) and “Books, CDs and DVDs” (32.3%).

Of the digital contents purchased or traded, “Music” was highest at 57.1% for
males, followed by “melody/song ringtones” (39.7%) and “Games” (29.5%). For
females, “melody/song ringtones” was highest at 58.4%, followed by “Music”
(58.1%) and “Standby display” (23.3%).

Merchandise/Services Purchased or Traded via the Internet (Multiple choices
allowed) (End of 2010)

(This question was directed at people aged 15 and up who purchased merchandise/services or
performed financial trading.)

60% [ B Both sexes (n =20,855) OMales (n=11,158) OFemales (n = 9,697) ]

3. 50 4
36.0
40% 25.
26 2 257 240 26.9 27.2 27.1
‘ 21. 20.520.320.7 22.2 22.2
- i '_’E‘z '_lﬁr
0% 1 1

Total Computers Digital Books, CDs, Clothlng and Foodstuffs Hobby Tickets, Travel Financial Other
and content and DVDs  accessories supplies and coupons, and trading
accessories generalitems vouchers
(except digital
products)

* “Total” was the percentage of Internet users aged 15 and up who purchased merchandise/services or engaged in financial trading.

Types of Digital Content Purchased or Traded via the Internet (Multiple choices
allowed) (End of 2010)
(This question was directed at people aged 15 and up who purchased digital content for which
there was a charge.)
57.557.158.1 58.4
43.039‘_ .g'%?;exes (n=
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218198 20.7 9.3 2
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16.3 137 16.3 14.9 12. 16.3 14.6
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Total Software Music Images/videos News and Chargedmail  Electricbooks Games Melody/song  Standbydisplay Web mapping Other
(computer weatherforecast magazines ringtones service (including
program) transfer guide

and route search
service)

* “Total” was the percentage of Internet users aged 15 and up who purchased digital content for which there was a charge.
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(3) Payment methods for purchase via the Internet
In terms of payment methods for purchases via the Internet, “Credit card payment”
was highest at 50.1%, followed by “Cash on delivery of merchandise” (46.2%),
“Payment at a convenience store” (30.4%) and “Payment through a bank or post
office ATM/teller” (30.4%).

Payment Methods for Purchase via the Internet (Multiple choices allowed) (End
of 2010)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
L. T - L
(excluding payment on delivery) )
Cash on delivery of merchandiise |, /¢ .2
Payment at convenience stores | N, 0 4
e e
post office ATMs or cashiers -
Payment through internet banking — 12.9
/mobile banking '

Payment added to cost of

telecommunication - 3.9

/internet service provider

Others (sending money by registered l 1.2
mail, checks, etc.) .

No answer | 124 2010 (n =17,957)

(4) Reasons for Shopping via the Internet
Regarding reasons for shopping via the Internet, “It allows me to buy things
regardless of stores’ business hours” was the most common at 55.4%, followed by “I
don’t have to spend the time and money it takes to go to the store” (46.6%) and “It
allows me to easily compare various goods” (43.2%).

Reasons for Shopping via the Internet (Multiple choices allowed) (End of 2010)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Itallows me to buy things regardless of stores’

business hours. 55.4

I don't have to spend the time and money it takes
to go to the store.

Itallows me to easily compare various goods.

It allows me to compare prices.

Itallows me to by things that only a few stores
carry.
It allows me to read reviews written by other
purchasers.

A variety of payment methods are available.

I don't have to listen to the sales clerks’ sales

pitches. B2010 (n = 17,957)

Other

*This question was directed at people aged 15 and

15.8 up who purchased merchandise or services.

No answer
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3. Trends in the Use of ICT in Businesses

(1) Use of Cloud Computing Services

The percentage of businesses using cloud computing was 13.7%. By scale in
terms of capital stocks, the usage rate was nearly proportional to the scale of capital
stock, and the usage rate in businesses capitalized at 5 billion yen or more scored
29.5%.

Regarding the effects of using cloud computing services in business, the
businesses answering that they “saw a very beneficial effect” or “saw some beneficial
effects” totaled 79.9%, indicating that such services were effective for approximately
80% of the businesses.

Use of Cloud Computing Services (End of 2010)

We have used cloud
computing services.
13.7%

No answer 2.6 %

We are not clear on
what the services are.
25.3%

We haven't, but plan
to use them in the
future.
21.3%

We haven't, and have
no planto do so.
37.0%

YE 10(n=2,119)

Use of Cloud Computing Services (By Scale of Capital Stock) (End of 2010)
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50M—Iess(r§:ig51)00M yen 24.9 |3.8|
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5B yen and over
(n=191)

BWe have used them. DWe haven’t, butplanto mWe haven’t, and have no DWe are not clear on what DONo answer
use them in the future. planto do so. cloud computing is.
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Effectiveness or Ineffectiveness of Using Cloud Computing Services
(End of 2010)

Only limitedly
effective 5.6%

Very effective
18.1%

Effectiveto a
certain degree
61.8%

YE 10 (n=300)

(2) Reasons for Not Using Cloud Computing Services

In terms of reasons for not using cloud computing services, “Concerned about
security” was highest at 37.9%, followed by “Large cost for existing system
modifications with the introduction of cloud computing services” (36.4%) and “Not
possible to customize applications according to the user needs” (26.2%).

Reasons for Not Using Cloud Computing Services (Multiple choices allowed)
(End of 2010)

0% 20% 40%

Concemed about security. | 37.9

Large costforexisting system modifications with the | 36.4
introduction of cloud computing services. :

Notpossible to customize ap plications according to | 26.2
theuseneeds. :

Concemed about network stability. | 19.7

High cost of communication. I 10.5

Adverse effects on user’s compliance withthe
introduction of cloud computing services. :I 8.3

Other | 29.2

No answer :| 2.2
) DYE 10 (n=790)
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(3) Teleworking

The percentage of businesses that have introduced teleworking was 12.1%. By
scale in terms of capital stocks, the introduction rate of teleworking was nearly
proportional to the scale of capital stock, and the introduction rate in businesses
capitalized at 5 billion yen or more scored 28.4%.

Regarding the percentage of employees using teleworking in businesses, “Less
than 5%” was highest at 51.8%, followed by “10% to less than 30%" (27.4%) and “5%
to less than 10%” (8.2%).

For main purposes of introducing teleworking, “Improvement of efficiency
(productivity) of routine work” was highest at 46.3%, followed by “Reduction of
employee’s transport time” (41.1%) and “Preparation for business continuity in
emergency situations (earthquakes, new flu virus, etc.)” (27.2%).

Regarding the effectiveness of introducing teleworking in businesses, the answers
of “very effective” and “effective to a certain degree” totaled above 90% (95.4%),
indicating the businesses saw a positive effect.

Introduction Rate of Teleworking (End of 2010)

We have
No anoswer introduced
1.6% teleworking.

We haven't, but we
plan to introduce it
in the future.
3.5%

12.1%

We haven't, and
we have no plans
to do so.
82.8%

YE 10 (n=2,119)

Introduction Rate by Scale of Capital Stock (End of 2010)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Total
(n=2.119) B : 1.6

6.2

Less than 10M yen
(n=50)

10M-less than 30M yen
(n=417)

30M-less than 50M yen
(n=296)

50M-less than 100M yen
(n=465)

100M-less than 500M yen
(n=456)

500M-less than 1 billion (B) yen
(n=68)

1B-less than 5B yen
(n=176)

5B yen and over
(n=191)

BWe have introduced DWe haven't, but we plan to BWe haven't, and we have no DNo answer
teleworking. introduce it in the future. plans to do so.
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Percentage of Employees Using Teleworking (End of 2010)

80% and over
1.6%

50% to less
than 80% No
1.1% answer
7.7%
30% to less
than 50%
2.4%

10% to less
than 30%
27.4%

Less than 5%
51.8%

5% to less than
10%
8.2%

Purpose of Introducing Teleworking (Multiple choices allowed) (End of 2010)

YE 10 (n=221)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Improvement of efficiency (productivity) of routine work 46.3

Reduction of employee commute times

Preparation for business continuity in emergency situations
(earthquakes, new strains of the flu, etc.)

Improvement of client satisfaction level
Office cost reduction
Enabling employees to live more leisurely and healthy lives

Improvement of creativity in value-added work

Support foremployees with commuting difficulties (the physically-
disabled, elderly persons, women raising children, etc.)

Job security for excellent human resources

Prevention of global warming such as CO2 reduction
by alternatives of transport modality

Other

BYE 10 (n=221)
No answer 3.6

Effectiveness of Teleworking (End of 2010)

No answer 0.6%

Ineffective
4.0%

Very effective
23.1%

Effective to a
certain degree
72.3%

YE 10(n=221)
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(4) Introduction Rate of Service Systems Using ICT-related Tools*

The introduction rate of service systems that use ICT-related tools among
businesses was 44.5%.

For the introduction rate of each ICT-related tool by business category, “Electronic
tags,” “Contactless smart cards,” and “Devices with networking features such as
network-connected cameras, network-connected sensors” were highest in
“Finance/lnsurance,” at 10.6%, 63.6% and 34.6%, respectively. “Locating
(position-sensing) devices such as GPS and mobile phones” was highest in
“Transportation,” at 37.3%.

* In this survey, the term “ICT-related tools” generically means business tools equipped with
next-generation telecommunication features such as electronic tags (RFID tags), contactless smart
cards, devices with networking features (e.g., network-connected cameras, network-connected
sensors), locating (position-sensing) devices (e.g., GPS), and mobile phones.

Introduction of Service Systems that Use ICT-related Tools (End of 2010)

No answer
3.4%

We haven't
introduced any,
and have no plan
to do sointhe
future.
39.6%

We have
introduced some.
44.5%

We haven't
introduced any,
but we plan to do
so in the future.

YE 10 (n=2,119)
12.5%

Introduction Rate of ICT-related Tools by Business Category (End of 2010)

71.6

25.8

24.

1

_ I 10.2 8.6
Total Construction Manufacturing Transportation Wholesale/Retail Finance/Insurance Services & other
(n=2,119) (n=327) (n=360) (n=355) (n=356) (n=196) (n=625)
® Any of thesetools DElectronic tags DOContactless smart cards DDevices with networking features BLocating (position-sensing) devices
such as network-connected suchas GPS and mobile phones

cameras, network-connected
sensors
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(5) Use of E-commerce

The percentage of businesses using e-commerce (procurement/sales via the
Internet) was 49.4%. For the usage rate by business category, “Wholesale/Retail”
was highest at 59.4%, followed by “Finance and insurance” (51.7%) and “Services &

other” (49.8%).

In terms of type of e-commerce by business category, “Procurement from
companies” was highest in “Construction” with 32.2%, and “Sales to companies” was
highest in “Wholesale/Retail” with 7.5%. “Sales to consumers” was highest in
“Finance and insurance” with 19.5%.

Regarding main reasons for businesses conducting sales via the Internet, “It
allows us to gain a wide range of new customers” was highest at 55.3%, followed by
“It allows us to streamline operations related to the sales” (35.8%) and “It is efficient,

as there is no need to open a store” (28.3%).

Use of E-commerce by Business Category (Multiple choices allowed)
(End of 2010)

60%
50%

375
40% 32.2
30%
20%
10% 0.82.1
0% L L
Total Construction
(n=2,119) (n=327)

Manufacturing
(n=360)

Transportation
(n=355)

51.7

162 195

1

Wholesale/Retail Finance/Insurance Services & other
(n=356) (n=196) (n=525)

| BPerforming any type of e-commerce

D Procurement from companies

B Sales to companies

DSales to consumers

Reasons of Sales via the Internet (Multiple choices allowed) (End of 2010)

It allows us to gain a wide range of new
customers

It allows us to streamline operations
related to sales

No need to open a store, efficient

It allows us to reduce intermediate
distribution costs

Advertising is effective

It allows us to accurately understand
the types of customers

It allows us to carry even products
that do not sell well

It allows us to reduce our inventory
Other

No answer

0%

20%

40%

60%

3.4
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(6) Advertising on the Internet (Businesses)

The percentage of businesses using the Internet to advertise was 29.1%. For the
usage rate by business category, “Finance/Insurance” was highest at 53.6%, followed
by “Services & other” (38.0%) and “Wholesale/Retail” (34.7%).

Regarding types of advertising, “Banner ads” were highest at 47.3%, followed by
“Mail magazines” (36.9%) and “Text ads” (33.6%).

Usage Rate of Advertising on the Internet (End of 2010)

60%

53.6
50%
0% | 34.7 38.0
30%
20%
- . .
0%
Total Construction Manufacturlng Transportation ~ Wholesale/Retail Finance/Insurance Services & other
(n=2,119) (n=327) (n=360) (n=355) (n=356) (n=196) (n=525)

Types of Advertising on the Internet (Multiple choices allowed) (End of 2010)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Banner ad

47.3

Mail magazine 36.9

Text ad

w
w
o

Linked to a search engine

=
©
o

Direct mailing (DM) (e.g.
targeted mailing)

16.6

Rich media ads 9.8

Linked to content - 7.7
Sponsorship ads (e.g. tie-up
with editing) - 7.3

BYE 10 (n=668)
Other Internet ad

12.6

* Rich media ads: An advertising technique with displays that change with the motion of the mouse, or with
moving images and sound using streaming technology.

* Linked to content: An advertising technique that analyzes Web content and distributes material related to
the content.




4. State of Coping with Safety and Security

(1) Concerns about Internet Usage (Households)
Of households using the Internet, those “a little concerned” and those “concerned”

totaled 46.0%, indicating that approximately half of households are concerned.

As for details of their concerns, “Protection of personal information” was highest at
71.6%, followed by “Virus infection” (69.6%) and “Not sure how far | should go as to
security measures” (61.9%), suggesting that they are concerned about information

security.

Concerned or Not Concerned about Internet Usage (Households) (End of 2010)

Not particularly
concerned
22.0%

Concerned
16.9%

A little concerned
29.1%

Almost no
concerns
31.9%

YE 10 (n=15,160)

*Excluding “No answer”

Concerns about Internet Usage (Households) (Multiple choices allowed)
(End of 2010)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Protection of personal information

Virus infection

Not sure how far | should go as to security
measures

Reliability of means of electronic settlement

Security threats are too complicated for me to
understand

Deluge of illegal or harmful information
Reliability of authentication technology

Protection of intellectual property

Not sure whether the mails | sent actually
reached their addresses

Other

No answer | 0.2 BYE 10 (n=6,986)
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(2) Implementation of Security Measures (Households)

The percentage of households taking security measures was 71.3%. As for details
of the measures, “Installed an anti-virus program” was highest at 46.5, followed by
“Do not open mails, attachments, or HTML files from people | don’t know” (30.1%)
and “Subscribed to an anti-virus service offered by the provider, etc.” (22.1%).

Implementation of Security Measures (Households) (Multiple choices allowed)
(End of 2010)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

713

Taking some measures

Did nothing

No answer

Installed an anti-virus program

Do not open mails, attachments, or
HTML files from people | don't know

Subscribed to an anti-virus service
offered by the provider, etc.

Installed a firewall

Updated the OS or the browser

Installed an anti-spyware program

Made backups for files, etc.
Updated the mail software; switched
to different mail software

Used a firewall service offered
by the provider, etc.

Used different passwords for
different accounts

Changed passwords at certain intervals

Other 4.0 BYE 10 (n=20,283)

20




(3) Problems in Using the Internet and In-house LANs (Businesses)

Regarding problems in using the Internet and in-house LANSs, “Difficulty in
establishing security measures” was most common, at 60.8%, followed by “Concerns
about virus infection” (56.7%) and “Low level of security awareness among
employees,” (41.6%) indicating that security issues were the top three cited. Issues
of human resources and costs related to operation, such as “Lack of staff for
operation, management, and maintenance” (37.3%) and “Increased costs of
operation, management, and maintenance” (33.5%) were also cited by many

businesses.

Problems in Using the Internet and In-house LANs (Businesses)

(Multiple choices allowed) (End of 2010)

Difficulty in establishing security measures

Concerns about virus infection

Low level of security awareness among employees

Lack of staff for operation, management, and maintenance

Increased costs of operation, management, and maintenance

Difficulty in restoring operation in the event of failure

Difficulty in quantitatively evaluating benefits

High cost of telecommunication

Difficulty in reaping benefits

Low speed of telecommunication

Concerns about protection of intellectual property rights

Concerns about reliability of authentication technology

Concerns about reliability of electronic settlement

Other

No particular problems

No answer

60% 80%

4.4

3.3

21

BYE 10 (n=2,119)




(4) Implementation of Security Measures (Businesses)

The percentage of businesses using the Internet or in-house LANS that took some
security measures amounted to 94.4%.

In terms of major security measures taken, “Installing an antivirus program on
terminals (OS, software, etc.)” was highest at 80.9%, followed by “Installing an
antivirus program on the servers” (62.6%) and “Controlling access by ID and
password” (53.9%).

For the implementation rate of security measures by business category, the rate
was high in every category, but particularly high in “Finance/Insurance” at 99.5%.

Implementation of Security Measures (Businesses) (Multiple choices allowed)
(End of 2010)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

aking some measures ) o0

No particular measures [l 2.9

No answer l 2.7

~ S )
such as computers (OS, software, etc.) !
Installing an antivirus program on the servers | .6
Controlling access by ID and password | 53.9
istaling a frevc) - Y <5 4
Applying security patches to the OS _ 36.6
Establishing a security policy | 32.9
Training employees | N 2o.4
Recording access logs | 25.2
Using a proxy server [ 22.0
< Building a virus wall when making an extermal connection _ 18.6

Conducting security audits _ 14.6

Using a cipher (cryptographic) system for data or the network | NN 14.4

Introducing an authentication technology for checking
the user's identification - 125

Creating a manual forcombating viruses | 10.1

outsourcing security management [ 9.1
Monitoring the network |l 8.8

Installing and introducing a web application firewall - 8.3

Installing and introducing an intrusion detection system (IDS) - 6.8
and intrusion prevention system (IPS) :

\_ Other security measures . 3.5 I BYE 10 (n=2,108) I

Implementation Rate of Security Measures by Business Category (Businesses)
(End of 2010)

99.5
100% 94.4 96.4 95.9 91.9 95.1 92.9
80%
60%
40%
20%
0% ——— — m—— ———
Total Construction Manufacturing Transportation Wholesale/Retail Finance/lnsurance Services & other
(n=2,119) (n=325) (n=359) (n=353) (n=354) (n=196) (n=521)
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(5) Implementation of Measures to Protect Personal Information (Businesses)
The percentage of businesses taking some measures to protect personal
information scored 77.3%. Main measures taken were “Provide in-house training” was
highest at 44.4%, followed by “Appoint an officer for personal information protection”
(34.6%) and “Establish a privacy policy” (27.8%).
For the implementation rate of measures to protect personal information by
business category, the rate was high in “Finance/Insurance” (98.2%), “Services &
other” (82.3%), and “Wholesale/Retail” (77.5%).

Implementation of Measures to Protect Personal Information (Businesses)
(Multiple choices allowed) (End of 2010)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Taking some measures 77.3

No particular measures

19.4

[
w
w

No answer

/
Provide in-house training _ 44.4
Appointan officer for personal _ 346
information protection :
Establish a privacy policy _ 27.8
Narrow down personal information -
to be kept 22.0
—> < Reconstructthe system or
restructure the organization - 18.0 BYE 10 (n=2,119)
Obtain privacy mark certification - 8.5
Narrow the supplier selection criteria

(acquisition of privacy mark - 7.2
certification, etc.)

Other measures - 9.7
AN

Implementation Rate of Measures to Protect Personal Information by Business
Category (Businesses) (End of 2010)
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60%
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